transaction, leading to conflicting documentation being shared relating to the original agreement and not the final

position.

Directors’ remuneration

The prior year disclosure of directors’ remuneration did not include the share option charge of £9,142 incurred in the

year on directors share options. This has been restated in note 6.

Key management personnel

The prior year key management personnel remuneration did not include non-executive directors’ salaries and the share

options charge of £13,713. This has been restated in note 29.

The impact of the above adjustments on the financial statements is shown in the tables below which extract the relevant

line items which have been amended:

St James House plc

Annual report and financial statements

31 January 2020

44

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

3 Prior Period Adjustments (continued)

Consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 January 2019

 As previously

reported

 Adjustment to

trade and

other payables

 Adjustments

to debt

instruments

 As restated

 £000   £000  £000

Administrative expenses (3,020)  (100)  68  (3,052)

Finance income 22  -  (22)   -

Loss for the year from continuing operations  (2,755)  (100)  46  (2,809)

Profit from discontinued operations, net of tax 3,162  -  (746)  2,416

Loss for the period 407   (100)  (700)  (393)

Total comprehensive loss for the year 398  (100)  (700)   (402)

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per ordinary share (pence per share) 0.13   (14.4)

Diluted earnings per ordinary share (pence per share) 0.13   (14.4)

Earnings per share from continuing operations

Basic earnings per ordinary share (pence per share) 0.01   (103)

Diluted earnings per ordinary share (pence per share) 0.01   (103)

Consolidated balance sheet at 31 January 2019

 As previously

reported

 Adjustment to

trade and

other payables

 Adjustments

to debt

instruments

 As restated

 £000   £000  £000

Investments in debt instruments 1,722  -  (719)  1,003-

Total non-current assets  3,105  -  (719)  (2,386)

Total assets 4,925  -  (719)  4,206

Trade and other payables (1.858)  (100)  19  (1,939)

Total current liabilities (1,864)   (100)  19  (1,945)

Total liabilities (1,864)  (100)  19  (1,945)

Net Assets 3,061  (100)  (700)  (2,261)

Trade and other payables (3,987)  (100)  (700)  (4,787)

Net Assets 3,061  (100)  (700)  2,261

St James House plc

Annual report and financial statements

31 January 2020

45

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

4 Segment Analysis

The Group has two business segments, namely that of lottery administration and payment processing facilities. The

Group operates solely in one geographical area, the United Kingdom.

The analysis of operations per segment for the year ended 31 January 2020 is as follows:

 Lottery

Admin

£’000

Payment

Processing

£’000

Unallocated

£’000

Group total

£’000

Revenue 691 298 - 989

Cost of Sales (449) (213) - (662)

Administrative expenses (238) (994) (1,166) (2,398)

Amortisation - (344) - (344)

Depreciation (3) - - (3)

Impairment of intangibles - (785)  (785)

Impairment of financial assets - (846) (213) (1,059)

Operating loss 1 (2,884) (1,379) (4,262)

Finance income/(costs) (2) - (2) (4)

Loss before tax (1) (2,884) (1,381) (4,266)

Tax - - - -

Loss for the period (1) (2,884) (1,381) (4,266)

Activity for discontinued operations is included within the Payment Processing segment.

The same analysis for the year ended 31 January 2019 was as follows:

 Lottery

Admin

£’000

Payment

Processing

£’000

Unallocated

£’000

Group total

£’000

Revenue 467 471 - 938

Cost of Sales (252) - - (252)

Administrative expenses (267) (951) (1,336) (2,554)

Amortisation (2) (492) - (494)

Depreciation (1) (3) - (4)

Impairment of intangibles  (440)  (440)

Share based payments charge

Operating loss (55) (1,415) (1,336) (2.806)

Finance income/(costs) (1) - (2) (3)

Loss before tax (56) (1,415) (1,338) (2,809)

Tax - - - -

Loss for the period (56) (1,415) (1,338) (2,809)

There has been an increase in unallocated overheads during the year to 31 January 2020 compared to the prior period,

as the business grows its infrastructure and back office central support functions to support anticipated growth in

future years, combined with one-off increases in legal fees and audit fees.